Asset Years Years

Asset Class* Allocation 1-10 11+*
Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

*In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is included
in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and global debt
securities.

An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.

*An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period.

59

San Ysidro School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 61,350,910   $ 30,707,221

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 41,156,819   $ 22,644,792

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 25,738,741   $ 13,112,633

60

San Ysidro School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Plan Net State's Share District's Share
Pension Fiduciary Pension of Net Pension of Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability Liability Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b) (c) (a) - (b) - (c)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 219,941,751   $ 156,129,805   $ 63,811,946   $ 22,848,998   $ 40,962,948
Changes for the year:

CalSTRS Auditor Adjustment -   (1,268)   1,268   439   829
Change in prop. share 886,977   629,637   257,340   (660,811)   918,151
Service cost 4,918,111   -   4,918,111   1,703,218   3,214,893
Interest 15,655,696   -   15,655,696   5,421,810   10,233,886
Difference between

expected and actual
experience (1,287,562)   -   (1,287,562)   (445,903)   (841,659)

Change in benefits 22,308   -   22,308   7,725   14,583
Contributions:

Employer -   3,934,818   (3,934,818)   (1,362,688)   (2,572,130)
Employee -   2,543,057   (2,543,057)   (880,700)   (1,662,357)
State On Behalf -   3,718,984   (3,718,984)   (1,287,942)   (2,431,042)

Net investment income -   10,385,428   (10,385,428)   (3,596,635)   (6,788,793)
Other income -   88,953   (88,953)   (30,806)   (58,147)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (10,662,981)   (10,662,981)   -   -   -

Administrative expenses -   (177,033)   177,033   61,309   115,724
Borrowing costs -   (73,410)   73,410   25,423   47,987
Other expenses -   (2,979)   2,979   1,033   1,946

Net changes 9,532,549   10,383,206   (850,657)   (1,044,528)   193,871
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 229,474,300   $ 166,513,011   $ 62,961,289   $ 21,804,470   $ 41,156,819

Increase (Decrease)

61

San Ysidro School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

CalPERS

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 72,345,208   $ 51,254,391   $ 21,090,817

Changes for the year:
Change in prop. share (1,282,259)   (908,442)   (373,817)
Service cost 1,730,199   -   1,730,199
Interest 5,099,805   -   5,099,805
Difference between

expected and actual
experience 1,086,851   -   1,086,851

Change in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   1,964,017   (1,964,017)
Employee -   787,922   (787,922)

Plan to plan res. movement -   236   (236)
   Net investment income -   3,272,636   (3,272,636)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (3,377,906)   (3,377,906)   -

Administrative expenses -   (35,865)   35,865
Other expenses -   117   (117)

Net changes 3,256,690   1,702,715   1,553,975
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 75,601,898   $ 52,957,106   $ 22,644,792

Increase (Decrease)

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

62

San Ysidro School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

N. Postemployment Benefits Other than Pension Benefits (OPEB)

1. Plan Description

The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan, San Ysidro School District Retiree Health Care Plan (the Plan)
provides OPEB for retirees that meet eligibility requirements until age 65. Retirees in the plan are eligible
for the same medical plans as active employees. The Plan is a single employer defined benefit OPEB plan
administered by the District. Authority to establish and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements
lie with the Districts governing board.

2. Benefits Provided

The following is a summary of the current retiree benefit plan: